



FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

DEC - 7 2023

RICK WARREN
COURT CLERK

41

OKPLAC, INC., d/b/a Oklahoma Parent)
Legislative Action Committee, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATEWIDE VIRTUAL CHARTER SCHOOL)
BOARD, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. CV-2023-1857.

**THE BOARD DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER
JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Cheryl Plaxico, OBA No. 4499
PLAXICO LAW FIRM, PLLC
923 N. Robinson Ave., 5th Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
T: (405) 400-9609
cplaxico@plaxico.law

Philip A. Sechler*
DC Bar No.: 426358
J. Caleb Dalton**
VA Bar No.: 83790
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
T: (571) 707-4655
F: (571) 707-4656
psechler@adflegal.org
cdalton@adflegal.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice
**Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming*

*Attorneys for Statewide Virtual Charter
School Board and its members in their
official capacity, Robert Franklin, William
Pearson, Nellie Tayloe Sanders, Brian
Bobek, and Scott Strawn*

Mark Lippelmann**
AZ Bar No.: 036553
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
T: (480) 444-0020
mlippelmann@adflegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Ripe.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	5
III. Plaintiffs Have No Private Right of Action on Their Non-Constitutional Claims.	7
IV. The Board is Immune from Suit on Plaintiffs' Claims.	8
V. Plaintiffs Fail to State Any Cognizable Claim for Relief.	9
A. Claim I Fails Because St. Isidore Certified Its Intent Not to Discriminate.....	10
B. Claim II Fails Because St. Isidore's Application Complies With Oklahoma Non-Discrimination Law.	11
C. Claim III Fails Because St. Isidore Certified It Will Adequately Serve Students with Disabilities.	13
D. Claim IV Fails Because St. Isidore's Proposed EMO Is a "Separate Entity" and No Board Member Will Receive Pecuniary Gain.....	14
E. Claim V Fails Because the Board Could Not Lawfully Discriminate Against St. Isidore Because of its Religious Character.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abab, Inc. v. City of Midwest City</i> , 2020 WL 9073568 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 1, 2020)	9
<i>Barrios v. Haskell County Public Facilities Authority</i> , 2018 OK 90, 432 P.3d 233	9
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	12
<i>Brock v. Thompson</i> , 1997 OK 127, 948 P.2d 279	4
<i>Carlock v. Workers' Compensation Commission</i> , 2014 OK 29, 324 P.3d 408	6
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	1, 15
<i>City of Blackwell v. Wooderson</i> , 2017 OK CIV APP 33, 397 P.3d 491	8
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. State Department of Health</i> , 1982 OK 94, 651 P.2d 125	8
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	1, 15
<i>Farley v. City of Claremore</i> , 2020 OK 30, 465 P.2d 1213	7, 9
<i>Farrimond v. Coalgate School District</i> , 1910 OK 67, 108 P. 371	6
<i>French Petroleum Corporation v. Oklahoma Corporation Commission</i> , 1991 OK 1, 805 P.2d 650	3, 4
<i>Gordon v. Followell</i> , 1964 OK 74, 391 P.2d 242	8
<i>H & L Operating Co. v. Marlin Oil Corporation</i> , 1987 OK 39, 737 P.2d 565	4

<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	5
<i>Holbert v. Echeverria</i> , 1987 OK 99, 744 P.2d 960	7
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 349, State Question No. 642</i> , 1992 OK 122, 838 P.2d 1	11
<i>Kellogg v. School District No. 10 of Comanche County</i> , 1903 OK 81, 74 P. 110	5, 6
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corporation v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	12
<i>May v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 OK 100, 151 P.3d 132	10
<i>McFarland v. Atkins</i> , 1979 OK 3, 594 P.2d 758	6, 7
<i>Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Corporation Commission</i> , 2023 OK 33, 535 P.3d 1218	11
<i>Owens v. Zumwalt</i> , 2022 OK 14, 503 P.2d 1211	1, 7
<i>Ponca City Welfare Association v. Ludwigsen</i> , 1994 OK 110, 882 P.2d 1062	15
<i>Rendall-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	1
<i>Sholer v. State ex rel. Department of Public Safety</i> , 1997 OK 89, 945 P.2d 469	9
<i>Steele v. Guilfoyle</i> , 2003 OK CIV APP 70, 76 P.3d 99	11
<i>Thompson v. Haskell</i> , 1909 OK 140, 102 P. 700	6
<i>Toxic Waste Impact Group, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 1994 OK 148, 890 P.2d 906	5
<i>Tulsa Industrial Authority v. City of Tulsa</i> , 2011 OK 57, 270 P.3d 113	1, 6, 7

<i>Turner v. Sooner Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 1952 OK 171, 243 P.2d 701	13
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Tyree v. Cornman</i> , 2019 OK CIV APP 66, 453 P.3d 497	8
---------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Vette v. Childers</i> , 1924 OK 190, 228 P. 145	5
-------------------------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

12 O.S. § 1397	7
12 O.S. § 1651	8
36 O.S. § 6453	8
51 O.S. § 152.1	8
51 O.S. § 153	8
51 O.S. § 253	10
70 O.S. § 3-134(L).....	9
70 O.S. § 3-142(B)(2).....	6
70 O.S. § 3-145.1	11
70 O.S. § 3-145.3	11

Rules

OAC § 777:10-3-3(d)(4)(I).....	14
OAC § 777:10-1-4(1).....	14
OAC § 777:10-3-3(c)(1)(F)	10
OAC § 777:10-3-3(c)(3)(D).....	14

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	8
